
 

1 

 
 
AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE EAST 
Wednesday 5th July 2023 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Area Planning Sub-Committee East, which 
will be held at:  
 
Council Chamber - Civic Offices 
on Wednesday 5th July 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 Georgina Blakemore 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer: 

Democratic Services Tel: (01992) 564243 
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
 

Members: Councillors I Hadley (Chairman), H Brady (Vice-Chairman), 
C Amos, R Balcombe, N Bedford, P Bolton, L Burrows, P Keska, 
C McCredie, J McIvor, R Morgan, J Philip, B Vaz, C Whitbread, 
H Whitbread, J H Whitehouse and J M Whitehouse 

 
 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS MEETING IS OPEN TO ALL MEMBERS TO ATTEND 
 

This meeting will be broadcast live and recorded for repeated viewing. 
 

 
   

 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   
 

  This meeting is to be webcast and the Chairman will read the following 
announcement: 
  
“I would like to remind everyone present that this hybrid meeting will be broadcast live 
to the internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing (or other such use 
by third parties). 
  
Therefore, by participating in this meeting, you are consenting to being filmed and to 
the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training 
purposes. If any public speakers on MS Teams do not wish to have their image 
captured, they should ensure that their video setting throughout the meeting is turned 
off and set to audio only. 
  
Please also be aware that if technical difficulties interrupt the meeting that cannot be 
overcome, I may need to adjourn the meeting.  
  
Members are reminded to activate their microphones before speaking”. 



Area Planning Sub-Committee East Wednesday 5th July 2023 

2 

  
 2. ADVICE TO PUBLIC AND SPEAKERS ATTENDING THE COUNCIL PLANNING 

SUB-COMMITTEES  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

  General advice to people attending the meeting is attached. 
  

 3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

  To be announced at the meeting. 
  
To report non-attendance before the meeting, please use the Members Portal 
webpage to ensure your query is properly logged.  
  
Alternatively, you can access the Members portal from the front page of the Council’s 
website, at the bottom under ‘Contact Us’  
  

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  To declare interests in any item on this agenda. 
  

 5. MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 26) 
 

  To confirm the minutes of the following meetings of the Sub-Committee held on: 
  
(i)         1 February 2023 (attached); and 
  
(ii)        1 March 2023 (attached). 
  

 6. SITE VISITS   
 

  To identify and agree requirements for formal site visits to be held with regard to any 
planning application listed in this agenda, prior to consideration of the application. 
  

 7. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/2874/22 8, KIMPTON'S CLOSE, ONGAR, CM5 
0BQ (Pages 27 - 34) 

 
  To consider the attached report on the construction of a two storey three bedroom 

house (Revised scheme to EPF/2408/20). 
  

 8. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/0034/23 - 28, BRAESIDE, PIERCING HILL, 
THEYDON BOIS, EPPING, CM16 7JW  (Pages 35 - 56) 

 
  To consider the attached report on the proposed replacement dwelling & associated 

works 
  

 9. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/0974/23 44, FOREST DRIVE, THEYDON BOIS, 
EPPING, CM16 7EZ  (Pages 57 - 64) 

 
  To consider the attached report on the rear and side extension and roof conversion to 

bungalow, revised scheme with rear raised patio reduced in size and new front wall 
and gates (Revised scheme to refused application EPF/2704/22). 
 
 
 
  

https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact
https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/


Area Planning Sub-Committee East Wednesday 5th July 2023 

3 

 10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

  Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Gov
[...]
d to refer applications to the District Development 
Management Committee where: 
 
(a) the Sub-Committee’s proposed decision is a substantial departure from: 
 

(i) the Council's approved policy framework; or 
(ii) the development or other approved plan for the area; or 
(iii) it would be required to be referred to the Secretary of State for approval as 

required by current government circular or directive; 
 
(b) the refusal of consent may involve the payment of compensation; or 
 
(c) the District Development Management Committee have previously considered the 

application or type of development and has so requested; or 
 
(d) the Sub-Committee wish, for any reason, to refer the application to the District 

Development Management Committee for decision by resolution. 
 
Further Information 
 
Further information can be obtained from Democratic Services,  
email democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 
 

Page 6

mailto:democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Area Planning Sub-Committee East Date: Wednesday, 1 February 

2023 
    
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Offices Time: 7.00  - 8.30 pm 
  
Members 
Present: 
 

Councillors I Hadley (Chairman), H Brady (Vice-Chairman), C Amos, 
R Balcombe, N Bedford, P Bolton, P Keska, C McCredie, J Philip, B Vaz, 
C Whitbread, H Whitbread, J H Whitehouse and J M Whitehouse 

Members 
Present 
(Virtually): 

Councillors   

  
Apologies: L Burrows, J McIvor, R Morgan and P Stalker 
  
Officers 
Present: 
 

G Courtney (Planning Applications and Appeals Manager (Development 
Management)), L Kirman (Democratic Services Officer) and N Cole 
(Corporate Communications Officer) 

Officers 
Present 
(Virtually): 

S Dhadwar (Senior Planning Officer) and J Leither (Democratic Services 
Officer) 

  
 

64. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman made a short address to remind all present that the meeting would be 
broadcast on the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the 
webcasting of its meetings. The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s Protocol for 
Webcasting of Council and Other Meetings. 
 

65. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting and outlined the 
procedures and arrangements adopted by the Council to enable persons to address 
the Sub-Committee, in relation to the determination of applications for planning 
permission. The Sub-Committee noted the advice provided for the public and 
speakers in attendance at Council Planning Sub-Committee meetings. 
 

66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct 

  
Councillors McCredie and Brady declared a non-pecuniary interest in the 
following item of the agenda by virtue of being known to the applicant and a 
objectors and applicant. The Councillors had determined that they would 
remain in the meeting for the consideration of the application and voting 
thereon: 
  

       EPF/1323/22- Coopersale Hall Farm, Unit 10, Fluxs Lane, Epping 
CM16 7PE 

  
Councillor McCredie, Janet Whitehouse, and Jon Whitehouse declared a non-
pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda by virtue of being an 
acquainted with some of the objectors and applicant. The Councillors had 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Area Planning Sub-Committee East  Wednesday, 1 February 2023 

2 

determined that they would remain in the meeting for the consideration of the 
application and voting thereon: 
  

       EPF/2343/22- 1 Theydon Place, Epping, CM16 4NH 
  
Councillor C Whitbread declared an interest as the applicant was known to 
him. The Councillor had determined that he would leave the meeting for the 
consideration of the application and voting thereon: 
  

       EPF/2343/22- 1 Theydon Place, Epping, CM16 4NH 
  

Councillors Amos, Philip declared a non-pecuniary interest in the following 
item of the agenda by virtue of being an acquainted with the applicant. The 
Councillor had determined that he would remain in the meeting for the 
consideration of the application and voting thereon: 
             
             EPF/2709/22 – 14 Forest Drive, Theydon Bois. CM16 7EY 
 

67. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: 
  

That the minutes of the Sub-Committee held on 4 January 2023 be taken as 
read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

  
68. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
It was noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration by the Sub-
Committee. 
 

69. EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL PLANNING POLICY BRIEFING NOTE 
(OCTOBER 2021)  
 
It was noted that the Epping Forest District Council Planning Policy Briefing note was 
available at: 
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Planning-Policy- 
Briefing-Note-06-October-2021-accessible.pdf  
 

70. SITE VISITS  
 
There were no formal site visits requested by the Sub-Committee.  
   

71. DECISIONS  
 
Details of all decisions made at the meeting are shown the appendix to the minutes. 
 

72. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/1323/22 COOPERSALE HALL FARM, UNIT 10, 
FLUXS LANE, EPPING CM16 7PE  
 
Decision: Refused 
  

73. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/2343/22 1 THEYDON PLACE, EPPING CM16 
4NH  
 
Decision: Refused. 
  

Page 8

https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Planning-Policy-%20Briefing-Note-06-October-2021-accessible.pdf
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Planning-Policy-%20Briefing-Note-06-October-2021-accessible.pdf


Area Planning Sub-Committee East  Wednesday, 1 February 2023 

3 

  
74. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/2559/22 38 FOREST DRIVE, THEYDON BOIS, 

EPPING CM16 7EZ  
 
Decision: Refused. 
  
  

75. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/2709/22 14 FOREST DRIVE, THEYDON BOIS, 
EPPING CM16 7EY  
 
Decision: Approved with Conditions. 
  
  
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 
 
Application Ref: EPF/1323/22 
Application Type: Full planning permission 
Case Officer: Caroline Brown 
S
[...]
ns 1998 & 2006, policy DM21 of the Local 
Plan Submission Version 2017, and the NPPF. 
 

 
4 

 
Any amplified sound equipment installed on the premises shall be operated so as to be inaudible 
above ambient noise levels from within any residential property. 
 
Reason: Reason: In order to minimise disturbance to local residents, in accordance with policies 
RP5A and DBE9 of the adopted Local Plan and Alterations 1998 & 2006, policy DM21 of the 
Local Plan Submission Version 2017, and the NPPF. 
 
 

5        There shall be no additional fixed outdoor lighting installed on the forecourt. 
 
Reason: In order to minimise disturbance to local residents, in accordance with policies RP5A 
and DBE9 of the adopted Local Plan and Alterations 1998 & 2006, policy DM21 of the Local 
Plan Submission Version 2017, and the NPPF. 
 9Page 15



 
 

 
Informatives: (2) 
 
6 

 
The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this application 
by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including planning policies and 
any representations that may have been received and subsequently determining to grant 
planning permission in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable development, 
as set out within the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

 
7 

 
This decision is made with reference to the following plan numbers: Location plan and block plan  
 

 

10 Page 16



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Area Planning Sub-Committee East Date: Wednesday, 1 March 2023 
    
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Offices Time: 7.00 - 7.47 pm 
  
Members 
Present: 
 

Councillors H Brady (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), P Keska (Vice-
Chairman), C Amos, R Balcombe, N Bedford, P Bolton, L Burrows, J McIvor, 
R Morgan, J Philip, B Vaz, C Whitbread, H Whitbread, J H Whitehouse and 
J M Whitehouse 

  
Apologies: I Hadley, C McCredie, B Rolfe and P Stalker 
  
Officers 
Present: 
 

G Courtney (Planning Applications and Appeals Manager (Development 
Management)), V Messenger (Democratic Services Officer) and N Cole 
(Corporate Communications Officer) 
 

Officers 
Present 
(Virtually): 

A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer) 

  
 

76. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman made a short address to remind all present that the meeting would be 
broadcast on the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the 
webcasting of its meetings. The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s Protocol for 
Webcasting of Council and Other Meetings. 
  

77. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting and outlined the 
procedures and arrangements adopted by the Council to enable persons to address 
the Sub-Committee, in relation to the determination of applications for planning 
permission. The Sub-Committee noted the advice provided for the public and 
speakers in attendance at Council Planning Sub-Committee meetings. 
  

78. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
As the Chairman, Councillor I Hadley, had given his apologies for this meeting, the 
Vice-Chairman, Councillor H Brady, was acting as the Chairman. The Committee 
agreed to appoint Councillor P Keska, as the Vice-Chairman. Councillor H Brady paid 
tribute to Councillor B Rolfe, who had died on 25 February, and had been a member 
of this committee. Councillor H Brady also stated that she would be a voting 
chairman. 
  

79. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
a)             Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor C Whitbread 

declared a non-pecuniary interest in the following item of the agenda as many 
years ago his company might have sold a property for the applicant’s 
daughter. The Councillor had determined that he would remain in the meeting 
for the consideration of the application and voting thereon: 

  

Page 17



Area Planning Sub-Committee East  Wednesday, 1 March 2023 

2 

                EPF/2883/22 Land adjacent to Tilegate Farm, Tilegate Road, High 
Laver, Ongar CM5 0AE 

80. MINUTES  
 
It was noted that the minutes of 5 January had been agreed by the committee on  
1 February 2023. Therefore, two sets of minutes for 1 February and 1 March 2023 
meetings would have to be agreed at the next meeting on 5 April 2023. 
  

81. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
It was noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration by the Sub-
Committee. 
  
However, Councillor P Keska remarked that Ongar Town Council had put in some 
electric charging points in the Bansons Lane car park in Ongar. Some hedges had 
been removed and an electrical sub-station had been installed in the conservation 
area. The Planning Applications and Appeals Manager (Development Management), 
G Courtney, confirmed that a planning application had been approved for these 
works. 
  

82. EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL PLANNING POLICY BRIEFING NOTE 
(OCTOBER 2021)  
 
It was noted that the Epping Forest District Council Planning Policy Briefing note was 
available at: 
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Planning-Policy- 
Briefing-Note-06-October-2021-accessible.pdf 
  

83. SITE VISITS  
 
There were no formal site visits requested by the Sub-Committee.  
  

84. DECISIONS  
 
Details of all decisions made at the meeting are shown in the appendix to the 
minutes. 
  

85. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/1592/22 55 HEMNALL STREET, EPPING CM16 
4LZ  
 
Decision: Approved with conditions. 
  

86. PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/2883/22 LAND ADJACENT TO TILEGATE 
FARM, TILEGATE ROAD, HIGH LAVER, ONGAR CM5 0EA  
 
Decision: Approved with conditions. 
  
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 18

https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Planning-Policy-%20Briefing-Note-06-October-2021-accessible.pdf
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Planning-Policy-%20Briefing-Note-06-October-2021-accessible.pdf


 
 
Application Ref: EPF/1592/22 
Application Type: Householder planning permission 
Case Office
[...]
the development can be carried out safely without 
unacceptable risks to workers, neighbours and other offsite receptors in accordance with policy 
RP4 of the adopted Local Plan 1998 & 2006, and policy DM21 of the Local Plan Submission 
Version 2017, and the NPPF. 

 
 

8 Page 24



Informatives: (1) 
 
10 

 
The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this application 
by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including planning policies and 
any representations that may have been received and subsequently determining to grant 
planning permission in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable development, 
as set out within the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
 
 
 
 

9Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



  

EFDC

Epping Forest District Council

EFDC
Unauthorised reproduction 
infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil 
proceedings.

Contains Ordnance Survey Data. © 
Crown Copyright 2013 EFDC License 
No: 100018534

Contains Royal Mail Data. © Royal Mail 
Copyright & Database Right 2013

Application Number: EPF/2874/22

Site Name: 8 Kimptons Close Ongar CM5 0BQ

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 
 

OFFICER REPORT 
 
Application Ref: EPF/2874/22 
Application Type: Full planning permission 
 
Applicant: 

  
Mr T Blackshaw 

Case Officer: Muhammad Rahman 
Site Address: 8, Kimpton's Close, Ongar, CM5 0BQ 
Proposal: Construction of a two storey three bedroom house (Revised scheme to 

EPF/2408/20). 
Ward: Shelley 
Parish: Ongar 
View Plans: https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000001UxlP  
Recommendation: Approved with Conditions (Subject to s106 Legal Agreement) 
 
This application is before this Committee since it is for a type of development that cannot be determined 
by Officers if five objections are received (or in cases where less than 5 were consulted, a majority of 
those consulted object) on grounds material t
[...]
 virtue of Classes A, AA, B, E & F of Part 1 to schedule 2 
shall be undertaken, without the prior written agreement of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: The ensure further consideration is given with regards to the effect on the character 
and appearance of the area and living conditions on adjoining properties, in accordance with 
Policy DM9 of the Epping Forest District Local Plan 2011-2033 (2023) and the NPPF.  

 
 
Informatives: (1) 
 
13 

 
The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this application 
by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including planning policies and 
any representations that may have been received and subsequently determining to grant 
planning permission in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable development, 
as set out within the National Planning Policy Framework.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



  

EFDC

Epping Forest District Council

EFDC

Unauthorised reproduction 
infringes Crown Copyright 
and may lead to prosecution 
or civil proceedings.

Contains Ordnance Survey Data. © 
Crown Copyright 2013 EFDC 
License No: 100018534

Contains Royal Mail Data. © Royal 
Mail Copyright & Database Right 2013

Application Number: EPF/0034/23

Site Name: Braeside, 28 Piercing Hill Theydon 
Bois CM16 7JW

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



 
OFFICER REPORT 

 
Application Ref: EPF/0034/23 
Application Type: Full planning permission 
Applicant: Mr and Mrs Faud 
Case Officer: Kie Farrell 
Site Address: 28, Braeside, Piercing Hill, Theydon Bois, Epping, CM16 7JW 
Proposal: Proposed Replacement Dwelling & Associated Works 
Ward: Theydon Bois 
Parish: Theydon Bois 
View Plans: https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000001V571  
Recommendation: Approve with Conditions 
 
This application is before this committee since the recommendation is for approval contrary to an 
objection from a Local Council which is material
[...]
 former Coach House in the rear garden was converted to a separate dwelling in 1983. See below. 
 
The Coach House / 28A (Rothwell): 
 
EPF/3156/16 
Retrospective planning approval to extensions to dwelling (alternative to those approved under 
EPF/0375/12). 
Approved 09.06.2017. 
 
EPF/0375/12 
Demolish side conservatory and replace with two storey extension, demolish kitchen and utility shed and 
replace with single storey extension. (Revised application) 

Page 38



Approved 10.08.2012. 
 
EPF/0820/83 
Conversion to dwelling house and garage. 
Approved 25.07.1983. 
 
EPF/0146/83 
Change of use from offices to residential accommodation associated with first floor. 
Approved 21.03.1983. 
 
Policies Applied: 
 
The following policies in the new adopted Local Plan (March 2023) are considered to be of relevance to 
the determination of this application: 
 
DM4 – Green Belt 
DM7 – Heritage Assets 
DM9 – High Quality Design 
DM10 – Housing Design and Quality. 
 
NPPF (2021). 
 
Consultation Carried Out and Summary of Representations Received: 
 
Theydon Bois Parish Council: Objection. 
 
“Return: STRONG OBJECTION 
 
The Planning Committee of the Parish Council has raised objection to this application. We would be 
prepared to send a representative to an Area Planning Sub-Committee of EFDC, if this method of 
determination is deemed appropriate 
 
The application site is situated in a highly visible location, at the turning into Old Piercing Hill, 
immediately adjacent to the lower part of that road, which is one of the main, and best known, access 
routes into, and out of, the village. The majority of properties on this side of the road, and those 
ascending Old Piercing Hill, date from the early establishment of the settlement, and are known locally 
as the 'Manor Villas'. Situated on the edge of Epping Forest, within the Green Belt, the area is 
characterised by a relaxed and spacious grain of development.  
 
The existing property, therefore, forms part of this hist
[...]
ations considered?
	Further Information

	5 MINUTES
	Minutes
	71 Decisions
	Minutes Public Pack, 01/03/2023 Area Planning Sub-Committee East
	Minutes
	84 Decisions


	7 Planning application - EPF/2874/22 8, Kimpton's Close, Ongar, CM5 0BQ
	8 Planning application - EPF/0034/23 - 28, Braeside, Piercing Hill, Theydon Bois, Epping, CM16 7JW
	9 Planning application - EPF/0974/23 44, Forest Drive, Theydon Bois, Epping, CM16 7EZ



Minutes of the meeting


EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE EAST MEETING MINUTES 

 
Wednesday 5 July 2023, 7.00 pm - 7.35 pm 

 
Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
 

Members Present: Councillors I Hadley (Chairman), C Amos, R Balcombe, N Bedford, 
L Burrows, P Keska, C McCann, J McIvor, R Morgan, L Paine, J Philip, 
B Vaz, R Sharif and J H Whitehouse 
 

Apologies: 
 

Councillor(s) H Brady, P Bolton, C McCredie, H Whitbread and 
J M Whitehouse 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

J Rogers (Principal Planning Officer), G Woodhall (Team Manager - 
Democratic & Electoral Services) and R Moreton (Corporate 
Communications Officer) 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
(Virtually): 
 

V Messenger (Democratic Services Officer) and M Rahman (Planning 
Officer) 
 

 
A RECORDING OF THE MEETING IS AVAILABLE FOR REPEATED VIEWING 
 
 

1 WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman made a short address to remind all present that the meeting would be 
broadcast on the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of 
its meetings. The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s Protocol for Webcasting of Council and 
Other Meetings. 
 

2 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman welcomed members of the public to the meeting and outlined the procedures 
and arrangements adopted by the Council to enable persons to address the Sub-Committee, 
in relation to the determination of applications for planning permission. The Sub-Committee 
noted the advice provided for the public and speakers in attendance at Council Planning Sub-
Committee meetings. 
 

3 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
In the absence of the Vice-Chairman, Cllr H Brady who had given her apologies for the 
meeting, the Chairman invited nominations for a Vice-Chairman. 
 
 Resolved: 
 

(1)  That Cllr P Keska be appointed Vice-Chairman for the duration of the meeting. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
(a)       Pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor  C Amos declared a 
non-pecuniary interest in the following items of the agenda by virtue of being a member of the 
Planning Committee at Theydon Bois Parish Council. The Councillor had determined that he 
would decide on each application after having listened to the Planning Officer’s presentation 

https://www.youtube.com/@eppingforestdc-meetings/playlists?view=50&sort=dd&shelf_id=3


Area Planning Sub-Committee East  Wednesday 5 July 2023 
 
 
and each of the public speakers, and he would remain in the meeting for the consideration of 
the applications and voting thereon: 
  

(i)         EPF/0034/23 – 28 Braeside, Piercing Hill, Theydon Bois; and 
(ii)        EPF/08974/23 – 44 Forest Drive, Theydon Bois. 

 
5 MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 

  
(1)        That the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 1 February 
2023 be taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record; and 
  
(2)        That the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 1 March 2023 
be taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
6 SITE VISITS  

 
Councillor N Bedford proposed a site visit for agenda item 7, EPF/2874/22 – 8 Kimpton’s 
Close, Ongar, which was seconded by Councillor R Balcombe. 
  
Councillor N Bedford proposed a site visit for agenda item 8, EPF/0034/23 – 28 Braeside, 
Piercing Hill, Theydon Bois, which was seconded by Councillor J Philip. 
  
            Resolved: 
  

(1)        That the determination of planning application EPF/2874/22 at 8 Kimpton’s 
Close, Ongar be deferred pending a site visit by the Sub-Committee; and 
  
(2)        That the determination of planning application EPF/0034/23 at 28 Braeside, 
Piercing Hill, Theydon Bois be deferred pending a site visit by the Sub-Committee. 

 
7 PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/2874/22 8, KIMPTON'S CLOSE, ONGAR, CM5 0BQ  

 
This application was deferred pending a site visit by the Sub-Committee. 
 

8 PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/0034/23 - 28, BRAESIDE, PIERCING HILL, THEYDON 
BOIS, EPPING, CM16 7JW  
 
This application was deferred pending a site visit by the Sub-Committee. 
 

9 PLANNING APPLICATION - EPF/0974/23 44, FOREST DRIVE, THEYDON BOIS, EPPING, 
CM16 7EZ  
 
The application was approved with conditions. 
 

10 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
It was noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration by the Sub-Committee. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

https://eppingforestdcpr.force.com/pr/s/planning-application/a0h8d000001W9lwAAC/epf097423?c__r=Arcus_BE_Public_Register&tabset-dc51c=2

